

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID L. NELSON,

Petitioner,

v.

DONAL CAMPBELL, Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL KENNEDY MCINTYRE*
H. VICTORIA SMITH
507 The Grant Building
44 Broad Street, N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303
404-688-0900

BRYAN A. STEVENSON
LAJUANA DAVIS
EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE
OF ALABAMA
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
334-269-1803

*Counsel for Petitioner
David L. Nelson
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES MAY EMERGE CONCERNING THE PROCEDURE FOR PUTTING AN INDIVIDUAL CON- DEMNED PRISONER TO DEATH – AS THEY EMERGED HERE – AFTER THAT PRIS- ONER’S FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRO- CEEDINGS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED	16
II. THE FAILURE TO PROVIDE ANY REMEDY FOR EIGHTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS IN THESE UNUSUAL SITUATIONS WOULD OFFEND LONGSTANDING TRADITIONS OF JUSTICE AND RAISE GRAVE CONSTITU- TIONAL QUESTIONS THAT CAN READILY BE AVOIDED BY A PROPER INTERPRETA- TION OF THE APPLICABLE FEDERAL STATUTES.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. UNDER A PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) AND 42 U.S.C. § 1983, A FEDERAL COURT DOES NOT INVARIABLY LOSE JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN AN OTHERWISE COGNIZABLE § 1983 ACTION SIMPLY BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF HAS PREVIOUSLY SOUGHT FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF ON UNRELATED GROUNDS.....	24
IV. WHEN A PREVIOUSLY UNAVAILABLE CLAIM THAT DOES NOT INVALIDATE A CONVICTION OR SENTENCE IS OTHERWISE COGNIZABLE UNDER § 1983 – AS IS MR. NELSON’S – A FEDERAL COURT IS NOT JURISDICTIONALLY BARRED FROM REVIEWING THE CLAIM SIMPLY BECAUSE THE CLAIMANT IS A PRISONER WHO HAS COMPLETED FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PROCEEDINGS.....	29
V. IF RECHARACTERIZATION OF MR. NELSON’S § 1983 COMPLAINT IS PROPER, THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE ENTERTAINED AS A FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PETITION BY THE DISTRICT COURT WITH NO NEED FOR PRIOR AUTHORIZATION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS BECAUSE IT IS NOT A SECOND OR SUCCESSIVE HABEAS CORPUS APPLICATION WITHIN THE MEANING OF 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	21
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 960 (1999)	17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	22
<i>Dunlap v. Litscher</i> , 301 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Dunn v. Cockrell</i> , 302 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Duvall v. Keating</i> , 162 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	30
<i>Farris v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Felker v Turpin</i> , 101 F.3d 657 (11th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	22, 25
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	21
<i>Fugate v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 301 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	16, 17
<i>Gilreath v. State Bd. of Pardons and Paroles</i> , 273 F.3d 932 (11th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Gitten v. United States</i> , 311 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Gonzalez v. Sec'y for Dep't of Corr.</i> , 326 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Hill v. Hopper</i> , 112 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	16
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	30
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	22
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	22
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	16, 17
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	21
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	22
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)....	14, 21
<i>In re Medina</i> , 109 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997)	26, 27
<i>Mobley v. Head</i> , 306 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	31
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	31
<i>Nelson v. Alabama</i> , 292 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 124 S. Ct. 383 (2003)	13
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	1, 19, 20
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 347 F.3d 910 (11th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Nagle</i> , 995 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1993)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	34
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	23, 24, 31, 32
<i>In re Provenzano</i> , 215 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2000).....	26, 29
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999).....	17
<i>Rodwell v. Pepe</i> , 324 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	28
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	28
<i>Spivey v. State Bd. of Pardons and Paroles</i> , 279 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	28, 34
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	22
<i>United States v. C.I.O.</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	22
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 124 S. Ct. 786 (2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Winestock</i> , 340 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878).....	16
<i>Wilson v. United States Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of California</i> , 161 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Wolff v. McDonell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	32, 33, 34
<i>Workman v. Bell</i> , 227 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	21
<i>Young v. Hayes</i> , 218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1 (2002)	4
Ala. Code §15-18-82 (1975)	5
MISCELLANEOUS	
Frank H. Netter, M.D., <i>Atlas of Human Anatomy</i> (Arthur F. Dalley II, Ph.D., ed., 2d ed. 1997)	10
